CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
Administrative correction.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4805(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.134, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2531(a), 29 N.J.R. 928(a).
Added (b )4xiv.
Amended by R.1997 d.427, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5060(a), 29 N.J.R. 4307(b).
Added (b )4xv.
Amended by R.1997 d.447, effective October 20, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2811(a), 29 N.J.R. 4560(a).
In (b )8, inserted "and the soff count room or hard count room"; and
inserted (b )8v.
Amended by R.1998 d.18, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3432(b), 30 N.J.R. 112(b).
In (a), amended N.J.A.C. references; in (b), rewrote the second
sentence; in (b )4, rewrote the second sentence and added the third
sentence; deleted existing (b )4i through (b )4xiv; inserted new (b )4i

each employee listed:
1. The name of t~e employee;
2. The license or casino service· employee registration
number, if applicable;
3. The position of the employee and the corresponding
job code for such position;
4. The total amount of compensation received by the
employee; and '
5. Each form of c;ompensation received, such as salary,
bonuses, incentives or profit sharing,. and the amount
thereof.
(i) No provision of _this section or any other Commission
rule shall be construed so as to limit a casino licensee's
discretion in utilizing a particular job title for any position in
its jobs compendium. '
New Rule, R.1986 d.240, effective July 7, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2747(a), 18 N.J.R. 1402(c).
Petition for Rulemaking: Job descriptions.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1002(c).
Amended by R.1989 d.169, effective March 20, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 3120(b), 21 N.J.R. 780(a).
(b )2: deleted requirement concerning number of persons employed
and added "date of submission" language. (b )3: added "at a mini-
mum" to "Each job description ... " and deleted iv and v. Existing vi
through x redesignated iv through viii; added ix. (c)l: added "changes
in page numbers" requiryment; in ( c )2, (b) above was (b )3 above.
Added new (d) _and changed existing (d) to (d)l, with changes; added
(d)2.
Amended by R.1990 d.523, effective November 5, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2253(a), 22 N.J.R. 3391(b).
Deleted requirement that a casino licensee file job compendium with
Division of Gaming Enforcement.
Administrative Correction to section heading.
See: 25 N.J.R. April 5, 1993.
Amended by R.1994 d.140, effective March 21, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 114(a), 26 N.J.R. 1379(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.249, effective.June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1360(b), 28 N.J.R. 3008(a).
19:45-1.12 Personnel assigned to the operation and
conduct of gaming
(a) Each casino licensee shall be required to erriploy the

lished by· the casino licensee.
(k) Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit a
casino. licensee from utilizing personnel in. additi6n to those
described herein nor shall . hnything in this secti6n be con~
strued to limit the discretion of the Commission to order the
utilization bf additional personnel by the casino licensee
necessary for the proper conduct and effective. supervision
of gaming in an establishment.
' .
Amended by R1982 d.206, effective July 6,.1982.
· See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 14 N.J.R. 'i'.lO(d). .
Added 10 to (a). .
Amended by R.1986,d.308, effectiveAugust 4, 1986 ..
See: 18 N.J.R. 1096(a),.18 N.J.R. 1,614(b).
(a)5iv added.
Amended.,by R.1987 d.395, effective October 5, 1987.
See: 19 N'.J.R. 54(b), 19 N:J.R. 1826(b).
Added text to (a)5iv "or a combination , .. ".
Petition.for Rulemaking: Personnel assignments.
See: 20 N.J.R.1002(c). . .. .
Experimental 90-day implementation pursuant to N.J.S.A 5:U:-69(e),
(P.L. 1987 c.354), 5:12-70(f) and 5:12-lO0(e), effective April 11, 1988
( expires July 10, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 769(a).
Amended by: R.1988 d:387, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20N.J.R. 765(a), 20 N.J.R 2090(a).
Added "and bill changers".
Amended by R.1989 d.169, effective March 20, 1989. ··
See: 20 N.J.R. 3120(b); 21 N.J.R.780(a).
(a)7: added assistant casino manager proviso; deleted (a)8 arid
renumbered existing 9 and 10 as Sand 9'. In ( d), added "appropriate
license and position endorsement required by . . . jobs compendium"
language. . · ··
Amended byR1990 d.323, effective July 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3080(a), 22N.J:R. 2039(a).
Revised ( a)6i to elaborate on supervisory duties of the pitboss.
\Atpended by R.1991 d.381, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N,J.R. 1302(a), 23 N.J.R. 2323(a). , ·
Adde9 new subsection (a), recodifying (a)-(c) as (b)-(d); deleted
(d). .
Stylistic revisions throughout new subsection ( c ).
45-25 Supp. 3-1-99
\
19:45-1.12
Amended by R.1991 d.532, effective November 4; 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2231(a), 23 N.J.R. 3348(a).
Added "red dog" game to (b )2; (b )Sii; (b )Siv; and (b )6i-ii.
Amended by R.1991 d.615, effective December 16, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2922(a), 23 N.J.R. 3820(b).
Revised (b)2, added Sic bo.
Amended by R.1992 d.120, effective March 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 56(a), 24 N.J.R. 972(a). .
R~v_i_~ed (b )5 regarding first level supervisor responsibilities, deleting
(b )51-111 structurally. Added new ( c )-(g), recodifying existing ( c )-( d) as
(h)-(i). In (g), added expiration date of September 16, 1992 for ( d),
(e) and (f).
Amended by R.1992 d.334, effective September 8, 1992.
See: 24 N,J.R. 2136(a), 24 N.J.R. 3098(b).
Moved "baccarat" to (c)3 from (c)2 to correct text to conform with
provisions that three dealers be present for baccarat.
Amended by R.1992 d.335, effective September 8, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1249(b), 24 N.J.R. 3098(c).
Moved language from subsection (d) to end of subsection (a) regard-
ing staffing level requirements.
Deleted (g), which had set a September 16, 1992 expiration date for
subsections ( d), ( e) and (f). ·
Notice of Temporary Adoption of New Rules and Amendments.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1517(a).
New rules and amendments for the game of pai gow poker.
Amended by R.1992 d.406, effective October 19, 1992.
See: .24 N.J.R. 569(a), 24 N.J.R. 3742(a).
Pai gow poker provisions added on permanent basis.
Amended by R.1992 d.411, effective October 19, 1992.
See:. 24 N.J.R. 558(a), 24 N.J.R. 3753(a).
Pai gow added.
Amended by R.1993 d.37, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b).
• Simulcast provisions added.
Administrative·-Correction.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2507(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.319, effective July 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1673(a), 25 N.J.R. 2911(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.141, effective March 21, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5906(a), 26 N.J.R. 1380(a).
Temporary Amendment: Double Down Stud.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4445(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.11, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4174(a), 27 N.J.R. 144(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.285, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2218(a), 27 N.J.R. 2254(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.306, effective June 19, 1995.

Amended by R.1997 d.427, effective October 6, 1997. ,
See: 28 N.J.R. 5060(a), 29 N.J.R. 4307(a).
Inserted references to mini-dice throughout.
Amended by R.1998 d.18, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R3432(b); 30 N.J.R. 112(b).
Rewrote (a)l; added (a)2, through (a)2ii; amended (b)8; deleted
(b)9; amended (f) and (h); rewrote (h)S and added N.J.A.C. reference·
deleted (i)3; amended (j)2; r6wrote G)3; and deleted (/ ). '
Amended by R.1998 d.148, effective March 16, 1998.
See: 30 N.J,R. 36(a), 30 N.J.R. 1059(a). .
Inserted "conducting credit card and debit card cash transactions" in
(i)l and G)l.
Amended by R.1998 d.371, effective July 20, 1998.
Se~: 29 N.J.R. 4672(a), 30 N.J.R. 2639(b).
In (b) and ( c ), inserted references to fast action hold 'em throughout.
Amended by R.1999 d.29, effective January 19, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 30(a), 31 N.J.R. 144(a).
In (b) and ( c ), inserted references to casino war and fast action
hold 'em. ,
Amended by R.1999 d.42, eff~ctive February 1, 1999.